To whom it may concern

Company Name: **TPR Co., Ltd.** Representative: Kazumi Yano

Representative Director, President & COO (Securities Code: 6463, Tokyo Stock Exchange,

Prime Market)

Inquiries: Minoru Tsukahara

Director, Managing Executive Officer, General Manager of Investor & Shareholder Relations

Department

Telephone: +81-3-5293-2814

Notice Regarding Acquisition of Equity Interest in Aisin Anging Automotive Parts Co. Ltd. by the Company's Consolidated Subsidiary

TPR Co., Ltd. (the "Company") hereby announces that at a meeting of the Board of Directors held on September 30, 2025, resolutions were passed for the Company's consolidated subsidiary in China, to acquire a 50% equity interest in Aisin Anqing Automotive Parts Co. Ltd. from AISIN CORPORATION. The details are as follows.

1. Reason for acquisition

As part of its medium- to long-term business growth strategy, the Company is expanding its aluminum business in the Chinese market to meet the growing demand for weight reduction associated with the proliferation of EVs. Having already embarked on some aluminum-related operations in China through its consolidated subsidiary, Anqing TP Powder Metallurgy Co., Ltd., the Company seeks to further strengthen its business platform going forward.

The Company expects to achieve synergies in product competitive strengths and sales capabilities through this equity interest acquisition by combining the high standards of aluminum die-casting technology possessed by Aisin Anqing Automotive Parts Co. Ltd. with the customer network in the Chinese market held by the Company and its investment partner for the consolidated subsidiary. Through this equity interest acquisition, the Company will strengthen its aluminum business framework for both manufacturing and sales in China, enabling it to swiftly and accurately address the growing demand associated with the proliferation of EVs.

2. Outline of the Company's consolidated subsidiary acquiring equity interest

| | , , | 0 1 1 | |
|-----------------------------|---|--|--|
| (1) Name | Anqing TP Powder Metallurgy Co., Ltd. | | |
| (2) Location | No. 1777 Tianzhushan Road, Laofeng Town, Yixiu District, Anqing City, Anhui | | |
| | Province, China | | |
| (3) Representative | Kai Bolin | | |
| (4) Description of business | Manufacture of sintered parts | | |
| (5) Share capital | CNY 94 million | | |
| (6) Fiscal year-end | December 31 | | |
| (7) Established | January 2000 | | |
| (8) Ownership | TPR Co., Ltd.: 50.1% | | |
| | Anhui ARN Group Co., Ltd.: 29.9% | | |
| | Tenneco, Inc.: 20.0% | | |
| (9) Relationship with the | Capital relationship | The Company holds a 50.1% stake. | |
| Company | Personnel relationship | The Company dispatches four Directors. | |
| | Business relationship | The Company conducts trading of raw materials and | |
| | | has entered into a technology licensing agreement. | |

3. Outline of the company subject to acquisition of equity interest

| (1) Name | Aisin Anqing Automotive Parts Co. Ltd. | | |
|-----------------------------|---|----------------|--|
| (2) Location | No. 888 Ying East Road, Anqing Economic & Technological Development Zone, | | |
| | Anqing City, Anhui Province, China | | |
| (3) Representative | Zhu Zhongshan | | |
| (4) Description of business | Manufacture of automotive parts and accessories; manufacture of general-purpose | | |
| | parts; research and development of automotive parts; wholesale of automotive | | |
| | parts; technology export and import; cargo export and import, and; technical | | |
| | services, development, consulting, exchange, transfer, and promotion | | |
| (5) Share capital | CNY 237 million | | |
| (6) Established | January 2019 | | |
| (7) Major shareholders & | AISIN CORPORATION: 84.81% | | |
| shareholding ratios | Anhui ARN Group Co., Ltd.: 15.19% | | |
| (8) Relationship with the | Capital relationship | Not applicable | |
| Company | Personnel relationship | Not applicable | |
| | Business relationship | Not applicable | |

Note: Financial results and financial position will not be disclosed, pursuant to the agreement between the parties involved.

4. Outline of the counterparty to the acquisition of equity interest

| (1) Name | AISIN CORPORATION | | |
|--|--|----------------|--|
| (2) Location | 2-1 Asahi-machi, Kariya City, Aichi Prefecture | | |
| (3) Representative | Moritaka Yoshida | | |
| (4) Description of business | Manufacture and sale of automotive parts and energy solution-related products | | |
| (5) Share capital | JPY 45.0 billion | | |
| (6) Established | August 1965 | | |
| (7) Major shareholders & shareholding ratios | Toyota Motor Corporation: 21.6% The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust account): 9.8% | | |
| (8) Relationship with the | Capital relationship | Not applicable | |
| Company | Personnel relationship | Not applicable | |
| | Business relationship | Not applicable | |

5. Equity interest to be acquired and status of equity interest held before and after the acquisition

| (1) Equity interest before acquisition | 0% |
|--|-----|
| (2) Equity interest to be acquired | 50% |
| (3) Acquisition price | - |
| (4) Equity interest after acquisition | 50% |

Note: The acquisition price will not be disclosed pursuant to the agreement between the parties involved.

6. Schedule

Date of resolution by the Board of Directors: September 30, 2025

Registration: Scheduled for December 2025

7. Future outlook

The acquisition is expected to have a negligible impact on the Company's consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026. The Company will promptly disclose any matters warranting disclosure when the need arises going forward.